

No. 23-1275

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

EUNICE MEDINA, INTERIM DIRECTOR, SOUTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, ET AL.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER SENIOR OFFICIALS OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
600 New Jersey Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, DC
20001

SKYE L. PERRYMAN
Counsel of Record
KALLI A. JOSLIN
Democracy Forward
Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 448-9090
sperryman@democracyforw
ard.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. HHS Cannot Adequately Remedy All Violations of the Medicaid Act	5
A. Medicaid is a Cooperative Federal-State Program, and Enforcement of Program Requirements Against States Is Cumbersome and Rarely Used.....	6
B. HHS Enforcement Cannot Adequately Remedy Violations of Individual Rights.....	10
II. Congress and HHS Have Long Relied on the Availability of Private Enforcement to Ensure that Patients, like Ms. Edwards, Can Vindicate Certain Rights.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	6
<i>Arthur C. Logan Mem. Hosp. v. Toia</i> , 441 F. Supp. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	8
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	14
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	5
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	16
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	14
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) (White, J., dissenting)	11
<i>Suter v. Artist M</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	17, 18
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	5, 19
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Health & Fam. Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002)	5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1316	13
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396b	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	5, 7, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	2, 6, 7, 14, 16, 17

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 430.0.....	6
42 C.F.R. § 430.102.....	9
42 C.F.R. § 430.12.....	13
42 C.F.R. § 430.18.....	13
42 C.F.R. § 430.35.....	7, 8, 9
42 C.F.R. § 430.38.....	10
42 C.F.R. § 430.60-430.104.....	9
42 C.F.R. § 430.70.....	9
42 C.F.R. § 431.51.....	17
42 C.F.R. § 400.203.....	6
42 C.F.R. pt. 438.....	17

Other Authorities

Abbe R. Gluck, <i>Federalism from Federal Statutes: Health Reform, Medicaid, and the Old-Fashioned Federalists' Gamble</i> , 81 Fordham L. Rev. 1749 (2013).....	5
Brian J. Dunne, Comment, <i>Enforcement of the Medicaid Act Under 42 USC § 1983 after Gonzaga University v. Doe: The "Dispassionate Lens" Examined</i> , 74 U. Chi. L. Rev. 991 (2007).....	10, 17
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Financial Report: Fiscal Year 2014</i> (2014), https://perma.cc/QDB7-7JKW	12

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Financial Report: Fiscal Year 2024 (2024), https://perma.cc/Q9XM-Z8GV	13
D. Andrew Austin, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R44641, Trends in Mandatory Spending: In Brief (Updated 2018), https://perma.cc/G46V-A3VR	12
Edward A. Tomlinson & Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>The Enforcement of Federal Standards in Grant- in-Aid Programs: Suggestions for Beneficiary Involvement</i> , 58 Va. L. Rev. 600 (1972)	10
<i>Federal Match Rate Exceptions</i> , MACPAC, https://perma.cc/DH8A-LL84 (last visited Mar. 9, 2025).	6
H.R. Rep. No. 103-761 (1994) (Conf. Rep.), as reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2901.....	18
Jane Perkins, <i>Pin the Tail on the Donkey: Beneficiary Enforcement of the Medicaid Act over Time</i> , 9 St. Louis Univ. J. Health L. & Pol’y 207 (2016)	16, 18
Jon Donenberg, Note, <i>Medicaid and Beneficiary Enforcement: Maintaining State Compliance with Federal Availability Requirements</i> , 117 Yale L.J. 1498 (2008).....	7, 19
Katherine Moran Meeks, Case Note, <i>Private Enforcement of Spending Conditions After Douglas</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. Online 56 (2012) .8, 11, 13	

Medicaid.gov, <i>Medicaid and CHIP Expenditures by Service Category</i> , https://tinyurl.com/mr3nce2w (last visited Mar. 9, 2025)	12
Medicaid.gov, <i>October 2024 Medicaid & CHIP Enrollment Data Highlights</i> , https://tinyurl.com/bdkjtj5 (last visited Mar. 9, 2025)	12
Michael A. Platt, <i>Westside Mothers and Medicaid: Will This Mean the End of Private Enforcement of Federal Funding Conditions Using Section 1983?</i> , 51 Am. U.L. Rev. 273 (2001)	17
Report of the Comm. on Ways & Means, H. R. Doc., No. 102-631 (2d Sess. 1992).....	19
Sasha Samberg-Champion, Note, <i>How to Read Gonzaga: Laying the Seeds of a Coherent Section 1983 Jurisprudence</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1838 (2003).....	8, 11
The Disapproval of the Indiana State Plan Amendment, SPA 11-011 (June 20, 2012), https://perma.cc/AN48-WSTF	13
